

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PUERTO RICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
BEER IMPORTERS, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of The  
Commonwealth Of Puerto Rico**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ANA-MATILDE NIN-TORREGROSA NIN-TORREGROSA LAW OFFICE Suite 1801 Citibank Tower 252 Ponce de León Ave. San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918	RICHARD H. PILDES <i>Counsel of Record</i> Vanderbilt Hall, Room 507 40 Washington Square South New York City, New York 10012 (212) 998-6377
--	---

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

VERÓNICA FERRAIUOLI-HORNEDO  
NIGAGLIONI & FERRAIUOLI  
PO Box 195384  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919

JUAN A. MARQUÉS-DÍAZ  
MCCONNELL VALDÉS LLC  
PO Box 364225  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936

HORACIO SUBIRÁ  
PO Box 4836  
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00984

RAMÓN WALKER-MERINO  
PO Box 9023550  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00902

FEDERICO CALAF-LEGRAND  
REICHARD & CALAF, PSC  
PO Box 9022946  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00902

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. The Acts at Issue: Laws No. 69 and 108 .....	8
C. Proceedings Below .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Re- solve a Conflict Over Whether the Dor- mant Commerce Clause Applies to Puerto Rico.....	16
A. The Federal Courts .....	17
B. The Puerto Rico Courts .....	21
C. The Legal Status of Puerto Rico Under This Court's Precedents Dictates The Conclusion That The Dormant Com- merce Clause Applies .....	25
II. This Court's Review Is Required To Ensure Uniform Enforcement Of The Federal Relations Act, The Fundamental Law That Governs United States-Puerto Rico Relationships .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Court's Review Is Particularly Warranted Because This Court Affords The Only Federal Forum In Which Federal Claims Against Protectionist Puerto Rico Tax-Code Provisions Can Ever Be Heard .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	34
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	26, 31
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Calderon</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D. D.C. 2002).....	36
<i>Cordova &amp; Simonpietri Ins. Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981).....	28, 29
<i>Cruz v. Melecio</i> , 204 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	18, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Garcia v. Bauzá-Salas</i> , 686 F. Supp. 965 (D. P.R.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 862 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Goya de P.R., Inc. v. Santiago</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. P. R. 1999).....	19
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2004).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	34
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	16
<i>Jusino Mercado v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 214 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Kraft General Foods v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue and Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lugo v. Suazo</i> , 59 F.2d 386 (1st Cir. 1932).....	32
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	34
<i>Posadas De Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	27
<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	26
<i>Ramirez v. Puerto Rico Fire Serv.</i> , 715 F.2d 694 (1st Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>R.C.A. v. Gobierno de la Capital</i> , 91 D.P.R. 416 (1964).....	13, 21, 22, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Fed. Affairs Admin.</i> , 435 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 347 (2006).....	27
<i>San Juan Trading Co. v. Sancho</i> , 114 F.2d 969 (1st Cir. 1940), <i>cert. denied</i> , 312 U.S. 702 (1941).....	19, 31, 32
<i>Sancho v. Corona Brewing Corp.</i> , 89 F.2d 479 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 302 U.S. 699 (1937).....	32
<i>Sea-Land Servs. v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 505 F. Supp. 533 (D. P.R. 1980) .....	23
<i>Starlight Sugar Inc. v. Soto</i> , 909 F. Supp. 853 (D. P.R. 1995).....	18
<i>Starlight Sugar Inc. v. Soto</i> , 114 F.3d 330 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Starlight Sugar Inc. v. Soto</i> , 253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1021 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	27
<i>Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>United Egg Producers v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 77 F.3d 567 (1st Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lopez Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1034 (1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 992 F.2d 1143 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1110 (1994) .....	28
<i>United States Brewers Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 592 F.2d 1212 (1st Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 833 (1979).....	35
<i>United States Brewers Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 455 F. Supp. 1159 (D. P.R. 1978) .....	35, 37
<i>United States Brewers Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 109 D.P.R. 456 (1980).....	8, 35
<i>Used Tire Intern., Inc. v. Diaz-Saldana</i> , 155 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>U.S.I. Properties Corp. v. M.D. Constr. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Wackenhut Corp v. Aponte</i> , 386 U.S. 268 (1967) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 238 F. Supp.2d 395 (D. P.R. 2002), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 322 F.3d 747 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1131 (2006).....	18
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	4

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2281 .....	26
48 U.S.C. § 741a .....	30
48 U.S.C. § 872 .....	35
Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1952).....	31
Pub. L. No. 89-571, 80 Stat. 764 (1966).....	28
39 Stat. c. 145, p.951 <i>et seq.</i> (1917).....	31
13 L.P.R.A. § 6001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
13 L.P.R.A. § 6006.....	4
13 L.P.R.A. § 6912a.....	5, 6, 7
Treasury Regulation No. 1894 of March 10, 1975 .....	5
Treasury Regulation No. 3134 of August 2, 1984 .....	5
Treasury Regulation No. 4745 of July 30, 1992 .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

El Nuevo Dia, June 4, 2002.....11

House Bill 2244, 14th Legis. Ass., 3rd Ord.  
Sess. (March 1, 2002).....8

Hearing Before the Treasury Committee of the  
House of Representatives on House Bill 2244  
(April 23, 2002) .....9, 10

Joint Resolutions of the House of Representa-  
tives and Senate No. 6 of July 7, 1971 .....4

Proceedings of the House of Representatives  
(May 2, 2002).....10

Resolution of the House of Representatives No.  
15 of April 24, 1972 .....4
